The carrying amount of the consolidated entity’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial
liabilities at the reporting date was as follows:

Sell
Australian dollars

Average
exchange rates

Sell New
Zealand dollars

Average
exchange rates

31st Dec
2020
($’000)

31st Dec
2019

($’000)

31st Dec
2020
($’000)

31st Dec
2019

($’000)

31st Dec
2020
($’000)

31st Dec
2019

($’000)

31st Dec
2020
($’000)

31st Dec
2019

($’000)

Buy US dollars

Maturity:

0 - 3 months 29,794 24,101 0.7398 0.6886 2,496 1,325 0.6825 0.6576

0 - 3 months

Buy Australian dollars

Maturity:

0 - 3 months - - - - 2,194 1,337 0.9415 0.9423

0 - 3 months  - -  - -  - -  - -

63

Based on the financial instruments held at 31 December 2020, a strengthening/weakening of AU$ against US$
and NZ$ would have resulted in the following changes to the Groups reported profit and loss and/or equity.

24. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION
Compensation
The aggregate compensation made to directors and other members of key management personnel of the
consolidated entity is set out below:

Sensitivity Analysis
(Effects in Thousands)

E Q U I T Y P R O F I T  O R  L O S S

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

US$ (5% movement) - - 544 (544)

NZ$ (5% movement) (587) 587 (244) 244

C O N S O L I D A T E D

31-Dec-20
$

31-Dec-19
$

Short-term benefits 6,950,408   5,530,507

Long-term benefits   21,309   21,187

Post employment benefits 658,816 525,511

Total compensation 7,630,533 6,077,205

25. REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS
During the financial year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by BDO, the auditor of
the company, its network firms and unrelated firms:

Audit services - BDO

Auditing or reviewing the financial report 265,000   260,000

Other services - BDO

Indirect tax services   217,000   -

Tax and corporate services   235,000   207,000

   452,000   207,000

Other services - Other BDO Network Firms

Tax & corporate services   16,000   13,000

31-Dec-20

Consolidated US$’000 NZ$’000

Cash at bank 304 3,872

Trade receivables 11,148 16,467

Trade payables (22,327) (15,458)

Net statement of financial position exposure (10,875) 4,881

64

The BDO entity performing the audit of the group transitioned from BDO East Coast Partnership to BDO Audit
Pty Ltd on 1 August 2020. The disclosures include amounts received or due and receivable by BDO East Coast
Partnership, BDO Audit Pty Ltd and their respective related entities.

26. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
The directors are not aware of any contingent liabilities related to the Consolidated entity as at the report date.

Capital Commitments
Capital expenditure commitments contracted for at reporting date but not recognised as liabilities:

27. PARENT ENTITY INFORMATION
Set out below is the supplementary information about the parent entity: